
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting 

which will be held in Committee Room  1 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 20 
March 2023 at 6:30pm. 
 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : (020) 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 10 March 2023 
 

 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 

 Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Rowena Championl 
Councillor Una O’Halloran 

Councillor Roulin Khondoker 

Councillor Michelline Ngongo 

Councillor Diarmaid.Ward 
Councillor Nurullah Turan Councillor John Woolf 
  
   

 Observers 
 Councillor Ilkay Conko-Oner 
 Councillor Jason Jackson 

 Councillor Anjna Khurana 
Councillor Claire Zammit 

  

 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 

 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

  
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)    Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)    Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
(g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 2 

A.  

 

Matters for decision 

 

 

1.  Local Initiatives Fund awards 
 

3 - 28 

2.  Islington Council Venues Community Free Hire Schemes Round 2 
 

29 - 40 

3.  London Borough Grants Scheme 2023/24 41 - 44 



 
 
 

 

B.  
 

Matters for information 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 

during discussion thereof. 
  

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 

 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes 
  

 

 
 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 November 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held in 

Committee Room 1 at Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 November 2022 
at 6.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Roulin Khondoker,  
Una O’Halloran and Nurullah Turan 
 
Observer: Councillor Jason Jackson 

aCouncill 

 
 

                              Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillor Anjna Khurana. 

 
7 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 

 
9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
10 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1) 

 

The Chair proposed an amendment to recommendation 2.1 of the report as follows, 
which was agreed: 
 
Delete the words in line 1 “Executive Member for Homes and Communities” and 

replace with “Director of Fairer Together” 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That authority be delegated to the Director of Fairer Together to approve 
funding for proposals arising as a result of the cost of living crisis and that those 
awards be reported to the next meeting of the Committee at which Local Initiatives 

Fund awards are considered. 
(b) That the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for 

Homes and Communities be approved in principle, subject to the Director of Fairer 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 November 2022 

 

2 
 

Together being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any 
outstanding issues resolved. 

(c) That the declarations of interest made by councillors having a connection with 
organisations that they are recommending funding for, as detailed in paragraph 4.3 
of the report, be noted. 

(d) That the Director of Fairer Together be authorised to make changes to the use 
of previously awarded funding, with new applications to be considered by the 
Committee. 

 
Reasons for decision – The Local Initiatives Fund was an effective way of 
addressing local priorities and provided a mechanism for Ward councillors to 
support small projects.  The approved proposals represented a wide range of 

activity and delivered significant benefits to local communities. 
 
Other options considered – none  

 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

 
 

         The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 2



    

 

 

Community Engagement and Wellbeing 
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 

 

Report of Cllr O’Halloran, Executive Member for Homes and Communities 

Meeting of: Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 

Date:  20 March 2023 

Ward(s): All 17 wards 

 
Subject: Local Initiatives Fund  
1. Synopsis  
1.1. The Local Initiatives Fund (LIF) is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use 

to address issues and priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the 
council’s community provision and helps to meet the needs of local residents. In 
2022/23 each ward has an allocation of £13,000 to spend on local schemes.  
Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to 
the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee for formal approval.   
 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by 

ward councillors as set out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle 
subject to the Corporate Director of Community Engagement and Wellbeing being 
satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved.  

2.2. To note the declarations of interest made by councillors due to having a 
connection with organisations that they are recommending funding for.  These are 
detailed at paragraph 4.3. 

2.3. To continue with delegated authority to the Corporate Director Community 
Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Member for Homes 
and Communities, to make changes to the use of previously awarded funding. 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



2.4. To note that further applications received for projects addressing the cost of living 
crisis will be accepted until the end of March but will not be funded from the Local 
Initiatives Fund budget.  These will be considered by the Cost of Living board and 
the Corporate Director Community Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Homes and Communities.  This is detailed at 
paragraph 3.11. 

3. Background  
3.1. The Local Initiatives Fund enables councillors to respond directly to priorities in 

their ward that lie outside of current mainstream funding programmes and might 
not otherwise receive funding. It helps them to address the needs of local 
residents and suggest improvements to local services/facilities or new schemes 
that will enhance the area. 

3.2. The Community Partnerships Team in the Community Engagement and Wellbeing 
Directorate is responsible for managing the Local Initiatives Fund in liaison with 
ward councillors and members of the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
Committee. The team ensures that funds are used appropriately and for the 
purpose for which they are allocated. 

3.3. The VCS Committee’s terms of reference include ‘To be responsible for the 
allocation of the Islington Community Fund including…allocating the Local 
Initiatives Fund having regard to the recommendations of the relevant ward 
members/relevant ward partnership or neighbourhood group and on the basis that 
the funding will be allocated equally among the 16 wards making up the council’s 
area’. 

3.4. The VCS Committee in April 2011 agreed that each ward councillor should be 
given a notional allocation of the Local Initiatives Fund (i.e. divided equally 
between the councillors elected for each ward). In 2016/17, £15,000 was available 
to each ward; therefore the notional allocation for each councillor was £5,000. 

3.5. In January 2017, the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee agreed that in 
order to address the issue of recruiting and retaining support for ward 
partnerships, an incentive payment of £1,000 pe
[...]
ons were able to 
respond on the ground to the crisis, and that funding was awarded and processed 
promptly to support the sector during this difficult time.  In addition, applications 
responding to the crisis were taken under delegated authority to the Corporate 
Director Community Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Homes and Communities, for formal approval to ensure that 
decisions were made swiftly.  These awards have been reported to the VCS 
Committee retrospectively for information.  

3.11. Due to limited funding being available in most wards, any further applications 
received for projects addressing the cost of living crisis will be accepted until the 
end of March but will not be funded from the Local Initiatives Fund budget.  These 
will be considered by the Cost Of Living board and the Corporate Director 
Community Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Homes and Communities. The relevant ward councillors will be 
informed of any decisions made for projects related to their ward.  These awards 
will be reported to the first VCS Committee in 2023/24 for information. 
 

4. LIF Awards 2022/23  
4.1. Occasionally projects do not proceed as planned and funding is returned to ward 

budgets or the use of a grant has to be changed.  
 
Three very small underspends totalling £87 have been returned to the Bunhill, St 
Mary’s and St James’ and St Peter’s and Canalside budgets for reallocation. The 
Bunhill and St Mary’s and St James’ amounts were due to underspends on ward 
partnership meetings.  The St Peter’s and Canalside amount was due to an 
underspend on a £440 grant awarded in November 2022 for signage for Canalside 
Gardens and Packington Square. 
 

Page 5



These amendments to the ward budgets are reflected in the budget summary on 
the last page of Appendix A.  In total, £87 has been returned to the ward budgets 
in this round. This increases the amount available to allocate in 2022/23 from 
£260,817 to £260,904. 
 

4.2. 48 applications for funding have been received since the last VCS Committee in 
November 2022.   
 
Five applications were related to Ward Partnership activity, were recommended for 
funding and then formally agreed by the Head of Community Partnerships / 
Corporate Director of Community Engagement and Wellbeing under delegated 
authority. These five applications totalling £982 are listed at the end of Appendix A 
for information only. 
 
Six applications for projects addressing the cost of living crisis were agreed under 
delegated authority between 9 November and 13 December 2022. A total of 
£11,326 was allocated to these 6 applications. A further seven applications for 
projects addressing the cost of living crisis were agreed under delegated authority 
on 20 February 2023. A total of £10,275 was allocated to these 7 applications. 
These 13 applications are listed in Appendix A for information only.  This means 
the total amount allocated to cost of living crisis applications since the November 
VCS Committee is £21,601. 
 
A further two cost of living applications were received for two wards who did not 
have enough remaining budget to fully fund them.  In addition, two of the seven 
most recent applications addressing the cost of living crisis were not fully funded.   
The above 4 applications and any further cost of living applications received 
before the end of March will be considered by the Cost of Living board and the 
Corporate Director Community Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Homes and Communities. 
 
Of the remaining 28 applications, two applications were deferred until the first 
round of 2023/24 and one application was not recommended for funding by ward 
councillors leaving a total of 25 applications recommended by ward councillors. As 
some wards were heavily oversubscribed for their remainder in this last round, 
they could not afford to fully fund all of the a
[...]
 including planting, greening areas and local food 
growing. Overall, projects will be undertaken with regard with the council’s goal of 
achieving a net zero Islington by 2030. 
 

5.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 
The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 
2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 
minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 
public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 
promote understanding.  
 
When considering proposals the VCS Committee will take relevant equalities 
implications into account. The Local Initiatives Fund provides resources for local 
projects which directly meet the needs of local residents, many of whom are from 
groups with protected characteristics. It enables some of Islington’s poorest 
communities to access community-based services and activities and allows 
provision to be developed locally which can reach groups of residents that may not 
otherwise be supported. 

6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
The Local Initiatives Fund is an effective way of addressing local priorities and 
provides a mechanism for ward councillors to support small projects which might 
otherwise not be funded. Proposals submitted for approval represent a wide range 
of activity and will deliver significant benefit to local communities. 
 

Page 9



Agreeing to carry forward residual amounts of funding to next year’s budget will 
help to ensure a more efficient allocation of resources.  
 
  
 

Appendices:  

Appendix A – Local Initiatives Fund Proposals  

 

Background 
[...]
ronavirus Covid-19 and to protect older and vulnerable 

residents.   

 

1.6. Due to measures to deal with the Covid pandemic, Hall Hire was suspended in 

2020. At the Executive of 30 April 2020, it was agreed that the timescale for 

Page 29

Agenda Item B2



successful organisations for round 2 (2020) be changed to June to mid-September 

2021 and these were again deferred until Summer 2023 

 

1.7. These were:  

 Islington Faith Forum  

 Yaram Arts CIC 
 

Both organisations cancelled their arranged dates in as they found they were unable to   
proceed: Islington Faith Forum notified on 4 May of cancellation of 13 July booking due 

to Covid and funding uncertainty and received agreement to defer to summer 2023. 
Yaram Arts CIC cancelled 3 July for a 9 August booking due to sickness. It was agreed 
that due to the short notice of this cancellation, this should not be deferred and that the 

organisation would need to reapply. 
 

1.8. The application window for Round 2 was offered over January and February 2023 

for hall hires June to August.   

 

1.9. As Islington Faith Forum deferred their free hire until Summer 2023, only three 

slots are available in this round (one for free hires of the Islington Assembly Hall 

and two for the use of Town Hall rooms). 

 

1.10. Seven applications for free hire were received for the Assembly Hall and three for 

the Town Hall, Round 2 2023 

 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. That this organisation be offered a free hire use of the Assembly Hall between 

June and September 

 Britain's Got Reggae / Cally Connects 

 

2.2. To hold the following applicant in reserve, in case of inability of the above 

applicants to negotiate appropriate dates and timings: 

 Head Held High 

 

2.3. That these two organisations be offered a free hire use of the Town Hall 

Committee Rooms between June and September 

 Stonewall Housing  

 The Sapphire Community Group 

 

2.4. To hold the following applicant in reserve, in case of in
[...]
gaging local residents and, in particular, those who 

might otherwise miss out on cultural opportunities. 

5. Have a borough-wide impact 

6. Demonstrate a commitment to good practice (events that are viable, of 

high quality, well managed and evaluated) 

7. Promote Islington Assembly Hall as a focus for high quality events, or 

demonstrating good use of the civic space at the Town Hall, making best 

use of the high quality facilities available in both venues 

 

2.11. The scheme does not support:  Page 31



 Groups that are not based in the borough of Islington 

 Events or activities from commercial organisation 

 More than one usage per applicant per year 

 Applications from organisations who have previously cancelled a slot 

once accepted   

 Applications from departments of Islington Council 

 

2.12. Wherever possible, unsuccessful applicants will be supported, to secure 

alternative premises for their work. 

 

2.13. The following organisation and event most closely meet the criteria and are 

recommended for free use of the Assembly Hall. 

 

Britain's Got Reggae / Cally 
Connects-US 

A celebratory event for International Reggae Day 
and a Windrush Celebration. Events for the whole 

family, incuding a Reggae Choir and live band, 
African Drumming Workshop, Windrush Play, stalls 

and food. The event aims to bring community 
cohesion and understanding of culture in Islington. 

 

2.14. The following two organisations and events most closely meet the criteria and are 

recommended for free use of the Town Hall rooms 

 

Stonewall Housing  

Our mission is ensure more LGBTQ+ people have 
safe places to live. Our first ever house for 
vulnerable LGBTQ+ service users was set up in 

Islington with the support of the local Council. We 
want to recognise and celebrate our rich history 

and strong meaningful ties with the borough of 
Islington by hosting our "40th Birthday Reception" 
in the Town Hall Committee Room.  

The Sapphire Community 
G
[...]
ty for the council to support local organisations 

through free use of the Assembly Hall and civic space.  Applications have been 
assessed through a clear and transparent process. 

Appendices:  

 Appendices:  

o Appendix 1 - Table of all applicants, 1st Round 22-23 

o Appendix 2 - Eligibility Criteria and Guidance Notes Round Two, 22-23 

o Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed it must be listed here and 

submitted alongside the report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



Background papers: None 

 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  

    

 

Executive Member for Homes and Communities       

Date:  28/02/2023    

 

Signed by: Una O'Halloran 

 

 

Report Author: Laura Worsley  

Tel: 07812 491 760 

Email: laura.worsley@islington.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 35



APPENDIX 1 

Islington Council Venues Free Community Use Scheme  

All Applicants VCS Committee 20 March 2023  

 

Organisation Event Title Event Description Expected 
Audience 

Recommended 

Baluji Music 
Foundation 
Ltd registered 
chariy 

Inner Vision 
Global 
Sounds 

Inner Vision Orchestra of blind 
musicians perform a variety of 
music from India Iran Kosovo, 
Nigeria Sri Lanka, Japan, 
America, Lebanon and British 
Isles. 

110 NO 

Britain's Got 
Reggae / Cally 
Connects-US 

International 
Reggae Day/ 
Windrush 

A celebratory event for 
international Reggae Day and a 
Windrush Celebration. Events 
for the whole family, incuding a 
Reggae Choir and live band, 
African Drumming Workshop, 
Windrush Play, stalls and food. 
The event aims to bring 
community cohesion and 
understanding of culture in 
Islington. 

500 
YES (Assembly 

Hall) 

Eritrean 
Community in 
UK 

AGM 

AGM and community get to 
know us event, engaging with 
our members in the Eritrean 

community and discussing 
needs and improvements. 

100 
RESERVE (Town 

Hall Rooms) 

Freightliners 
City Farm 

Freightliners 
50th 

A celebration of 50 years of 
Freightliners City Farm and its 
community. Event includes
[...]
based in the borough of Islington 

 events or activities from commercial organisations 

 more than one usage per applicant per year 

 applications from organisations who have previously cancelled a slot once accepted    

 applications from departments of Islington Council 
 

How to apply and additional support: 

 
Please email your completed application for Round 2 only to culture@islington.gov.uk by 
12pm on Friday 10 February 2023. The Council will contact all applicants from week 

commencing Monday 27 March to offer available dates and issue terms and conditions of the 

booking, which must be completed to guarantee the free use of the venue. 
 

If you would like more information about the scheme or if you need help completing an 
application, please email culture @islington.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 40

mailto:culture@islington.gov.uk
mailto:arts@islington.gov.uk


 

 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 

Dates:  20 March  2023 

Ward(s): All  

London Boroughs Grants Committee 
2023/24 
1. Synopsis 

1.1. Approval of the London Borough Grants Committee budget comes under the Terms of 
Reference of Voluntary and Community Sector Committee. However, the London Boroughs 
Grants Committee budget and council contribution for 2023/24 was approved by the 

Executive on 12 January 2023 for reason of urgency, as London Councils had requested 
confirmation by 13 January 2023. Therefore, this is being notified to Voluntary and 

Community Sector Committee for information only. 

1.2. The overall Grants Committee budget for 2023/24 is unchanged from 2022/23. Islington’s 
contribution is also unchanged as the 2020 mid-year population estimate continues to be 

used to calculate this, pending confirmation of the 2021 mid-year population estimate that 
would be used otherwise. 

1.3. The London Boroughs Grants Committee contributes towards the funding of many London-
wide organisations providing a wide range of services. These services are accessible by 
Islington residents and contribute towards the council’s priorities including tackling 

homelessness and violence against women and girls and supporting people with no recourse 
to public funds. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the 2023/24 London Boroughs Grants Committee budget (£6.668m) and the annual 
contribution from the council (£0.184m). (Paragraph 4.2) 

3. Background 

3.1. Islington benefits from being a member of the London Boroughs Grants Committee in two 

main ways: 

3.2. It estimated that approximately 23% of the current year funding approved by the London 
Boroughs Grants Committee is allocated to commissioning organisations based in the 

borough (such as Shelter, GALOP and Womens Resource Centre). 

3.3. Most commissioning organisations provide services across London and in many cases 

benefit Islington residents. It is estimated that approximately £0.213m (3.45%) of the current 
year funding benefits Islington residents. 

Page 41

Agenda Item B3



 

4. 2023/24 London Borough Grants Committee Budget 

4.1. The London Councils Grants Committee considered proposals for expenditure in 2023/24 at 
its meeting on 30 November 2022. The London Councils Leaders’ Committee considered the 

budget at its meeting on 13 December 2022 and the following recommendation is now made 
for constituent councils (including Islington) to agree an overall level of expenditure of 

£6,686,000 comprising: 

 Payments to Commissions - £6,173,000    

 Administrative Expenditure - £453,000 

 London Funders Membership Fees - £60,000 

 Borough contributions - £6,668,000 (Islington contribution £183,779) 

 Use of reserves - £18,000 

4.2. The annual contribution from Islington Council has been set at £0.184m for 2023/24.  The 

Grants Committee budget requires the approval of two thirds of London boroughs for it to be 
approved. In the event of the budget not being approved, the budget will remain unchanged 

[...]
 must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

promote understanding. London Councils has confirmed in their grants programme 

Page 42



 

monitoring reports that funded services provide support to people within all the protected 
characteristics (Equality Act 2010), and in particular target groups highlighted as particularly 
hard to reach or more affected by the issues being tackled. Funded organisations are also 

required to submit equalities monitoring data, which can be collated across the grants scheme 
to provide data on the take up of services and gaps in provision to be addressed. The London 

Councils grants team reviews this annually. 

6. Reason for Recommendations 

6.1. The council was asked to notify London Councils by 13 January 2023 whether it approves 

the 2023/24 London Boroughs Grants Committee budget and the council’s contribution. For 
reason of urgency, this approval was gained by the Executive on 12 January 2023 and is 

being notified to Voluntary and Community Sector Committee for information only. 

Appendices: None 

Background papers: None 

Signed by:   

 Corporate Director of Resources Date                 
12th January 2023 

Responsible Officers: 

Dave Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

Report Authors: 

Mark Badcock, Assistant Finance Manager - MTFS 

Legal Implications: 

Julian Walshaw, Acting Assistant Director of Law 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	Subject: Local Initiatives Fund
	1. Synopsis
	2. Recommendations
	3. Background
	4. LIF Awards 2022/23
	5. Implications
	6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

	LIF Appendix A VCSC 20.3.23
	Sheet1


	B2 Islington Council Venues Community Free Hire Schemes Round 2
	B3 London Borough Grants Scheme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  20 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held in 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 March 2023  
at 6.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Roulin Khondoker and 
Una O’Halloran 
 
Jason Jackson and Claire Zammit (observers) 

 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Received from Councillor Nurullah Turan. 
 

12 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

None. 

 
14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 

 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
15 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1) 

 

RESOLVED:  
(a) That the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for 
Homes and Communities be approved in principle, subject to the Corporate Director 

of Community Engagement and Wellbeing being satisfied that the necessary checks 
have been made and any outstanding issues resolved.  
(b) That the declarations of interest made by councillors having a connection with 

organisations that they are recommending funding for, as detailed in paragraph 4.3 
of the report, be noted.  
(c) That the Corporate Director of Community Engagement and Wellbeing be 

authorised to make changes to the use of previously awarded funding.  
(d)  To note that, although further applications received for projects addressing the 
cost of living crisis would be accepted until the end of March 2023, they would not 

be funded from the Local Initiatives Fund budget and would be considered by the 
Cost of Living Board and the Corporate Director Community Engagement and 
Wellbeing. 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  20 March 2023 

 

2 
 

Reasons for decision – The Local Initiatives Fund was an effective way of 
addressing local priorities and provided a mechanism for Ward councillors to 

support small projects. The approved proposals represented a wide range of activity 
and delivered significant benefits to local communities.  
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none  
 

16 ISLINGTON COUNCIL VENUES COMMUNITY FREE HIRE SCHEMES ROUND 

2 (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That “Britain's Got Reggae/Cally Connects-US” be offered one free hire use of 

the Assembly Hall between June and September 2023  
(b) That “Head Held High” be held in reserve, in case of the inability of the 
applicant in resolution (a) above to negotiate appropriate dates and timings.  

(c) That “Stonewall Housing” and “The Sapphire Community Group” offered one 
free hire use of the Town Hall Committee Rooms between June and September 
2023. 

(d) That “Eritrean Community in UK” be held in reserve, in case of the inability of 
the applicants in resolution (c) above to negotiate appropriate dates and timings. 
 

Reasons for the decision 
The scheme provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations 
through free use of the Assembly Hall and civic space. Applications had been 

assessed through a clear and transparent process. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

17 LONDON BOROUGH GRANTS SCHEME 2023/24 (Item B3) 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the 2023/24 London Boroughs Grants Committee budget of £6.668m and 
Islington’s annual contribution of £0.184m, as approved by the Executive on 12 
January 2023, and detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 

 
Reasons for decision 
The Council’s decision on the 2023/24 London Boroughs’ Grants Committee budget 

and Islington’s contribution was due to be notified to London Councils no later than 
13 January 2023.  For reasons of urgency, the approval was gained by the 
Executive on 12 January 2023 and was being notified to Voluntary and Community 

Sector Committee for information. 
Other options considered – none. 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 

CHAIR


